GW - <u>349</u>

GENERAL CORRESPONDENCE

YEAR(S): 2002 - 2007



GW 0349

Carol T. Bland Site Manager, RM&R

ConocoPhillips Company 600 North Dairy Ashford Houston, TX 77079-1175 phone 832.379.6427

January 23, 2007

Mr. Glenn von Gonten Senior Hydrologist NM Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Subject: Discharge Permit GW0349 Line NM-1-1 Remediation Site Hobbs, New Mexico

Dear Mr. von Gonten:

Enclosed, please find the following documents related to the Discharge Permit GW0349 issued for ConocoPhillips' Line NM-1-1 Remediation Site located in Hobbs, New Mexico:

- Copy of the signed permit approval letter;
- Check number 3717 in the amount of \$2,700.00 for permit fees; and
- A letter addressing the notice of the transfer of the discharge plan from Phillips Pipe Line Company to ConocoPhillips Pipe Line Company.

I appreciate your assistance in updating this permit. If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (832) 379-6427.

Sincerely,

ave Bland

Carol Bland ConocoPhillips Company

cc: Greg Pope, Tetra Tech



Carol T. Bland Site Manager, RM&R

100349

ConocoPhillips Company 600 North Dairy Ashford Houston, TX 77079-1175 phone 832.379.6427



January 23, 2007

Mr. Glenn von Gonten Senior Hydrologist NM Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Subject: Notice of Transfer of Discharge Plan for Discharge Permit GW0349 Line NM-1-1 Remediation Site Hobbs, New Mexico

Dear Mr. von Gonten:

The purpose of this letter is to notify the Oil Conservation Division (OCD) that the permitee holding Discharge Permit GW0349 has merged with another corporation and thereby changed its name. The Line NM-1-1 remediation site is located on property formerly operated by Phillips Pipeline Company. Phillips Pipeline Company merged with ConocoPhillips Pipe Line Company, effective January 1, 2005. The facility is now operated by ConocoPhillips Pipe Line Company.

By copy of this letter, ConocoPhillips Pipe Line Company commits to comply with the terms and conditions of the previously approved discharge plan.

I appreciate your assistance in updating the permit related to this site. If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (832) 379-6427.

Sincerely,

Carre Bland

Carol Bland ConocoPhillips Company

cc: Greg Pope, Tetra Tech

GW0349

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF CHECK/CASH

	y acknowledge receip				107	
or cash	received on	in the amount o	of \$ 2700	<u>ço</u>		
	Conoca Pl					
tor _	W-0349					
: Submit	tted by: Lotar en	LE RODIEO	<u>e</u> Date:	1/30/07		
Sabmi	tted to ASD by:	wine, Kon	Date:	1/30/07		
Receiv	ed in ASD by:		Date:			
	Filing Fee	New Facility	Renewal	L		
	Modification	Other				
Organi	zation Code52	<u> </u>	plicable FY2	.00-4		
To be d	leposited in the Water	r Quality Managemo	ent Fund.			
	Full Payment 🧹	or Annual Increme	ent			
						-
					•	
THISISW						
Devet		akiona a contraction of the second of the	NOTTINGWATTERMA	REALOUDAOUUCINA	OAVIERIIBYAWAVIERMANRK	
Company	e Bank Trust J Delaware	Phillips Texas Bartlesville	s Pipeline Co e, OK 74004		6 <u>238/31</u> Check No:	1
301	.351		01/18/	2007 00002717	\$***** 2,700.00*	
PAY	TO THE ORDER OF	EXACTL		S Dollars and (
					U Cents***	
	WATER QUALITY NEW MEXICO OI 1220 S ST FRA SANTA FE, NM	(MANAGEMENT F L CONSERVATIO NCIS DR 87505	YUND DN DIV	2. W A.	à	
19			-	j - All	Ý	

Treasurer

GW-0349

3-1-

This check was issued by Fullips Texas Pipeline Co. DATE INVOICE(DESCRIPT) CO DOCUMENT NO. GROSS DISCOUNT NET 01/12/07 PT 1200000187 USD 2,700.00 0.00 2,700.00 DISCHARGE PERMIT GW-349 LINE NM-1-1 REMEDIATION SITE HOBES, NEW MEXICO

PAYEE NUMBERCHECK DATECHECK NOCHECK AMOUNT30135101/18/20072700.00If you have questions about this check, call (918)661-5746or logon to https://vis.conocophillips.com.

1

Fax

To: Beverly Cox ConocoPhillips

Fax: 505-863-1047

Pages: 8, including this cover sheet.

Date: January 3, 2007

RE: Discharge Permit GW349 Phillips Pipeline Company Line NM-1-1 Remediation Site UNIT N, SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

As we discussed, I am sending you a copy of the discharge permit approval letter of October 10, 2002, that was never finalized by Phillips Pipeline Company and a letter to OCD from a consultant discussing the remediation of this site. Please call me at 505-476-3488 when you have some information on the status of this site.

Glenn von Gonten

From the desk of ...

Glenn von Gonten Senior Hydrologist Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division Environmental Bureau 1220 South St. Francis Drive South Santa Fe, NM 87505 505-476-3488 Fax: 505-3462 NM OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 1220 S. ST. FRANCIS DR. SANTA FE, NM 87505 ATTN ED MARTIN

interested person

may obtain further infor-

AD NUMBER: 265564 ACCOUNT: 56689 LEGAL NO: 71615 P.O.#: 02199000249 201 LINES 1 time(s) at \$ 88.60 AFFIDAVITS: 5.25 TAX: 5.87 TOTAL:____9.9.72_

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

Any

STATE OF NEW MEXICO STATE ENERGY, MATURAL MINERALS RE-SOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) Regulations, the following discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440:

(GW-349) - Phillips Pipe Line Company, Anthony C. Walker (Project Man-3B11 Adams ager), Bidg., Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74004, has submitted a discharge plan application for the reme-diation of contaminated ground water at the Line NM-1-1 Site located in the SW 1/4 SW 1/4, of Section 9, Township 19 South, Range 38 East NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. The application addresses discharges to ground water associated with the remediation of petroleum contaminated ground water. Approxi-mately 60 gallons per minute of contaminated ground water is to be processed through treatment system to remove contaminants to below WQCC ground water standards prior to re-injection into 8 injection wells. Groundwater most likely to be affected by the discharge is at a depth of approximately 27 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 1000 mg/l. The dis-charge plan addresses system operation and monitoring, and how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

mation from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit written comments to the Director of sion at the address given above. The discharge plan application may be a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, modification, the Director which comments may be submitted and a public hearing may be requested by any interested per-son. Request for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing shall be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines

disapprove the plan

mation in the plan and information presented at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Conserva-tion Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 10th day of June, 2002.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVI-SION

SEAL LORI WROTENBERY, Director <u>egal #71615</u> 2002 Pub. June 14

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

the Oil Conservation Divi- STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF

THE SANTA FE

Founded 1849

EW--ME

L. UDDI NE I, _ being first duly sworn declare and viewed between 8:00 say that I am Legal Advertising Representative of THE SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a daily newspaper published in Monday through Friday, at the above address of the English language, and having a general circulation at the Oil Conservation in the Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of Office, 1625 N. French New Mexico and being a Newspaper duly qualified to publish Dr., Hobbs, NM. Prior to legal notices and advertisements under the provisions of ruling on any proposed [Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 1937; that the publication #71615 a copy of which is hereto attached was published of the Oil Conservation in said newspaper 1 day(s) between 06/14/2002 and Division shall allow at 06/14/2002 and that the notice was published in the ter the date of publica newspaper proper and not in any supplement; the first tion of this notice during publication being on the 14 day of June, 2002 and that the undersigned has personal knowledge of the atter and things set forth in this affidavit.

S/

LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE

that there is significant Subscribed and sworn to before me on this public interest. If no 14 day of June A.D., 2002 rector will approve or p

Lawn 2. Harling 11/23/03

05 10N 18 EN 15: 20 WE NOLLAYARSYOD

www.sfnewmexican.com

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

State of New Mexico, County of Lea.

I, KATHI BEARDEN

Publisher

of the Hobbs News-Sun, a newspaper published at Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly swear that the clipping attached hereto was published once a week in the regular and entire issue of said paper, and not a supplement thereof for a period.

1

of

weeks.

2002

Beginning with the issue dated

June 13 2002

and ending with the issue dated

June 13 2002

Bean

Publisher Sworn and subscribed to before

me this <u>13th</u> day of

June

Notary Public.

My Commission expires October 18, 2004 (Seal)

This newspaper is duly qualified

to publish legal notices or advertisements within the meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 1937, and payment of fees for said publication has been made. LEGAL NOTICE June 13, 2002 NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) Regulations, the following discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440:

(GW-349) - Phillips Pipe Line Company, Anthony C. Walker (Project Manager), 3B11 Adams Bidg., Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74004, has submitted a discharge plan application for the remediation of contaminated ground water at the Line NM-1-1 Site located in the SW 1/4 SW 1/4, of Section 9, Township 19 South, Range 38 East NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. The application addresses discharges to ground water associated with the remediation of petroleum contaminated ground water. Approximately 60 gallons per minute of contaminated ground water is to be processed through a treatment system to remove contaminants to below WQCC ground water standards prior to reinjection into 8 injection wells. Groundwater most likely to be affected by the discharge is at a depth of approximately 27 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 1000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses system operation and monitoring, and how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge plan application may be viewed between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, at the above address or at the Oil Conservation Division Hobbs District Office, 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted and a public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Request for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing shall be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines that there is significant public interest. If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the plan based on the information available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the plan based on the information in the plan and information presented at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 10th day of June, 2002.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

(seal) LORI WROTENBERY, Director #19045

01100060000 02

02556473

State of New Mexico Oil & 1220 S. St. Francis Santa Fe, NM 87505

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) Regulations, the following discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440:

(GW-349) – Phillips Pipe Line Company, Anthony C. Walker (Project Manager), 3B11 Adams Bldg., Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74004, has submitted a discharge plan application for the remediation of contaminated ground water at the Line NM-1-1 Site located in the SW 1/4 SW 1/4, of Section 9, Township 19 South, Range 38 East NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. The application addresses discharges to ground water associated with the remediation of petroleum contaminated ground water. Approximately 60 gallons per minute of contaminated ground water is to be processed through a treatment system to remove contaminants to below WQCC ground water standards prior to reinjection into 8 injection wells. Groundwater most likely to be affected by the discharge is at a depth of approximately 27 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 1000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses system operation and monitoring, and how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge plan application may be viewed between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, at the above address or at the Oil Conservation Division Hobbs District Office, 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted and a public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Request for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing shall be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines that there is significant public interest. If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the plan based on the information available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the plan based on the information in the plan and information presented at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 10th day of June, 2002.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

LORI WROTENBERY, Director

SEAL